

GR-127/2004 (CIS)
Present – Nabanita Chatterjee (JO Code- WB01317)

Order dated- 14-06-2024

Today is fixed for evidence id 313.

Both the contesting accused persons are present and the instant case has been filed for present against the remaining 01 accused.

CSW-11 is present but the Ld. APP informed that the CD is not available. It comes out from the record that CSW-11 is one of the treating doctors who has already retired from his service and is a resident of Kolkata.

Considering the old age and the long distance of this Court and the residence of the CSW-11 I am inclined to conduct his testimony through video call.

Both the Ld. APP and Ld. Advocate for the accused did not raise any objection to that.

Accordingly, the contact number including whats app number of CSW-11 is hereby noted as **9434106135** and **his evidence shall be conducted through video call if and when the CD is available.**

Copy of the medical report issued by CSW-11 to be served upon the accused once it is available.

Issue summons upon CSW-13 and CSW-10 (Through Swastha Bhaban and CMOH).

Fixing **08-11-2024** for evidence.

D/C by me.

Judicial Magistrate
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur.